



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.R.P. 371/2023 and CM APPL. 64207/2023 (Delay in filing synopsis and list of dates)

GOSWAMI GANESH DUTT MEMORIAL SOCIETY &
ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Garg and Ms.
Shreya Singh, Advs.

versus

REGISTRAR OF SOCIETIES NCT OF DELHI (CENTRAL
DISTRICT) & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg, Adv. for R-1
Mr. Sanjay Gupta and Ms.
Renuka Sharma, Advs. for R-
2,3,4,6,7,8,9 and 11
Mr. A.K. Soni, Adv. for R-5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER
08.04.2024

%

1. This hearing is being conducted through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 64203/2023 (Ex.); CM APPL. 64204/2023 (Ex.) and
CM APPL. 64205/2023 (Ex.)**

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

3. The applications stand disposed of.

**CM APPL. 64206/2023 (Delay of 34 days in filing the present civil
revision petition)**

4. This application has been moved on behalf of the petitioners seeking condonation of delay of 34 days in filing the present civil revision petition.

5. Notice has been served upon all the respondents. No reply has



been filed by the respondents, although, the delay is opposed by them.

6. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 34 days in filing the present civil revision petition is condoned.

7. The application stands disposed of.

C.R.P. 371/2023 and CM APPL. 64202/2023 (Stay)

8. A copy of the complete set of paper book of the present civil revision petition has already been supplied to learned counsel for the respondent. Let reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

9. In the meanwhile, it is urged that the matter is coming up for recording of evidence of the petitioner/plaintiff before the learned Trial Court on 30.07.2024. Having regard to the issue raised in the present civil revision petition, the proceedings before the learned Trial Court shall remain in abeyance till the next date of hearing.

10. Mr. Sanjay Gupta, learned counsel for respondents No. 4,6,7,8,9 and 11 submits that he shall also be representing respondents No. 2 and 3. So all the respondents have been served notice of the present civil revision petition.

11. Re-notify on 27.05.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

APRIL 8, 2024

sp