



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.R.P. 371/2023, CM APPL. 64202/2023**

GOSWAMI GANESH DUTT MEMORIAL SOCIETY & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Garg, Adv.

versus

REGISTRAR OF SOCIETIES NCT OF DELHI (CENTRAL DISTRICT) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikas Goyal, Ms. Anjali Gupta
for the R-1, 2,3, 9 and 11
Mr. Saurabh Chadda, Mr. Rohit
Bhagat, Advs. for R-5
Mr. N.K. Kantawala, Mr. Amaya M.
Nair, Advs. for R-6 to 9 & 14

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

26.03.2025

1. Learned Counsel for the parties request for an accommodation to place on record their short note of contentions in the matter.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that one of the Respondents has passed away.
3. In view of the fact that this Court had on 08.04.2024 directed that the proceedings before the learned Trial Court shall remain in abeyance till the next date of hearing and almost a year has gone by, this Court deems it apposite to modify the order dated 08.04.2024 to the extent that the learned Trial Court shall proceed with the matter. However, no final judgment shall be passed until the present Petition has been decided by this Court.
4. List on 28.08.2025.



5. In the meantime, the parties shall file their short note of contentions in the matter, not exceeding three pages each, at least one week before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon. All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MARCH 26, 2025/jn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)