



\$~SB-14 & 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.R.P. 371/2023**

GOSWAMI GANESH DUTT
MEMORIAL SOCIETY & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Garg, Advocate.

versus

REGISTRAR OF SOCIETIES NCT OF
DELHI (CENTRAL DISTRICT) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. N.K. Kautawala and Mr. A.M.
Nair, Advocates for respondents no. 4
to 9 & 13.

Mr. Saurabh Chadda, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Rohit Bhagar and
Ms. Aprajita, Advocates for DDCA.

+ **C.R.P. 153/2024**

ASHOKA CRICKET CLUB REGISTERED & ANR.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Garg, Advocate.

versus

VED PRAKASH SAREEN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. N.K. Kautawala and Mr. A.M.
Nair, Advocates for respondents no. 1
to 3.

Mr. Saurabh Chadda, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Rohit Bhagar and
Ms. Aprajita, Advocates for
respondent no. 5.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

%

ORDER
25.06.2025

CM APPL. 36976/2025 (seeking ex-parte interim directions) in C.R.P. 371/2023

CM APPL. 36981/2025 (seeking ex-parte interim directions) in C.R.P. 153/2024

1. After hearing arguments for some time, Mr. Abhimanyu Garg, learned counsel for the petitioners, does not wish to press the present applications.
2. He, however, seeks liberty to move the abovesaid applications before the learned Trial Court for its due consideration and disposal in accordance with law.
3. The applications are, accordingly, disposed of, as not pressed and liberty, as prayed for, is granted.

MANOJ JAIN, J
(VACATION JUDGE)

JUNE 25, 2025
kd/pb